
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 

Dear Panel Member 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 18th April, 2023, at 10.00 am when the following business will be transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna Taylor on 
03000 416478 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 

Councillor Peter Feacey Ashford Borough Council 

Councillor Ashley Clark Canterbury City Council 

Councillor Richard Wells Dartford Borough Council 

Councillor Oliver Richardson Dover District Council 

Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox Gravesham Borough Council 

Mr Mike Hill  Kent County Council 

Councillor Habib Tejan Medway Council 

Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsbee Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

Councillor Richard Palmer Swale Borough Council 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid Maidstone Borough Council 

Councillor George Kup Thanet District Council 

Councillor Des Keers Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

Councillor Nancy Warne Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Councillor Gary Hackwell Co-opted member – Medway Council  

Mr Mark Hood Co-opted member – Green Group 

Councillor John Burden Co-opted member – Labour Group 

Mr Ian Chittenden Co-opted member – Liberal Democrat Group 

Mrs Elaine Bolton Independent Member 

Mr Gurvinder Sandher  Independent Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 

2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 

3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting  

 

4  Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 1 February 2023 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner 

 

 
B1  

 
HMICFRS PEEL Inspection 2021/22 - update (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

B2  Vetting, Counter Corruption & Pension Forfeiture (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

C - Commissioner's Decisions 

None for this meeting 
 

 D - Questions to the Commissioner  

D1  Questions to the Commissioner  
 

 E - Panel Matters  

E1  Panel Annual Report - 2022/23 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

E2  Future work programme (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 F - For Information  

F1  Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and Delivery Board 
meeting held on 30 November 2022 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 

F2   Future meeting dates  
 

 To note future meeting dates: 
- 27 June 2023, 10am 
- 17 October 2023, 2pm 
- 28 November 2023, 2pm 
- 6 February 2024, 10am 
- (reserve date) 14 February 2024, 10am 
- 16 April 2024, 10am 
- 16 July 2024, 10am 

 

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday 5 April, 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 
February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mrs E Bolton, Cllr P Feacey, 
Cllr G Hackwell, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Mr M A J Hood, Mr E Jayes (Substitute for 
Cllr R Palmer), Cllr D Keers, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, Cllr L Parfitt-Reid, Cllr H Tejan and 
Cllr R Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive) and Mr R Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
73. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
74. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 6 December 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the removal of Mr Harper and Mr Phillips as attendees, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were an accurate record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
75. Draft refreshed Police and Crime Plan and 2023/24 precept proposal  
(Item A1) 
 

1. The Panel received a report which detailed the Commissioner’s refreshed 

‘Making Kent Safer’ Police and Crime Plan and proposal to increase the 

policing precept in 2023/24 to £243.15 for an average Band D property, which 

represented an increase of £15 per year, or 6.57%, on the 2022/23 precept. 

 

2. The Commissioner introduced his refreshed Police and Crime Plan. He 

informed the Panel that his seven priorities for Kent Police, to: work with 

residents, communities and businesses to prevent crime and antisocial 

behaviour; tackle violence against women and girls; protect people from 

exploitation and abuse; combat organised crime and county lines; be visible 

and responsive to the needs of communities; prevent road danger and support 

Vision Zero; and protect young people and provide opportunities, remained 

unchanged. He noted that the priorities remained relevant and continued to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

have broad public support. It was explained that the minor amendments to the 

Plan took account of new national policing requirements. Concerning the 

results of his Annual Policing Survey, the Commissioner noted that the 

number of respondents was consistent with previous years, that 52% of 

respondents stated they were in favour of paying more council tax to support 

policing, and committed to closely monitor victim satisfaction, including 

through the new victim support contract which would commence in April 2023 

and include an independent victim satisfaction survey. He compared crime 

statistics for 2022 with pre-pandemic (2018) performance, highlighting an 8% 

fall in crime. In relation to the tack
[...]
ellor of the Exchequer in November 2022 

ahead of the comprehensive spending review.  

 

8. Responding to comments from the Panel, the Commissioner stated that 

granting PCCs a General Powers of Competence, as part of the Home Office’s 

Police and Crime Commissioner Review, would provide additional options for 

revenue generation.  

 

9. The Commissioner agreed to provide a comprehensive update to the Panel on 

the neighbourhood policing review, at the appropriate time. He noted that it 

was not currently appropriate as staff consultation had recently concluded and 

the final proposal was still in development.   

 

10. In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner explained that a 

significant reduction in the number of Section 136 detentions had saved Kent 

Police considerable resources. He informed the Panel that Kent alongside 

Humberside were considered the leading forces nationally, in terms of 

handling mental health.  

 

11. Following a question from a Member, the Commissioner committed to 

continue pursuing and vocally campaigning for further and fairer funding for 

Kent Police. It was noted that a considerable funding discrepancy between 

Kent and London remained, which did not fully take account of the spill over of 

crime from the capital. 

 

12. A Member highlighted victim dissatisfaction with Kent Police, which stood at 

49.4%, as indicated in the results of the Commissioner’s Annual Policing 

Survey. The Commissioner noted that insufficient follow up contact, Crown 

Prosecution Service not charging as well as undesired outcomes were the 

most consistent causes for dissatisfaction. He emphasised the importance of 

empowering victims through the Code of Practice for Victims of Crime, in order 

Page 3



 

4 

to ensure full compliance. He provided further reassurance that he would hold 

the Chief Constable to account for the treatment of victims and pledged to 

improve victim satisfaction. 

 

13. The Chair reminded the Commissioner of the Panel’s disappointment at the 

poor performance highlighted by the HMICFRS PEEL report into Kent Police 

and asked him whether he was confident that the Chief Constable would have 

sufficient resources to regain strong performance. The Commissioner assured 

the Panel that he was confident that the Chief Constable would have sufficient 

resources to deliver the required improvements, subject to the approval of his 

precept proposal. 

 

14. Following a question from a Member on the value of the predicted underspend 

and resilience of reserves, the Commissioner confirmed that a £1.5m 

underspend was anticipated and would be used to offset costs in the 

forthcoming financial year. Regarding reserves, he confirmed that he had 

maintained a position of preserving a general reserve equivalent to 3% of 

annual expenditure, which stood at £20.9m. He noted the importance of a 

general reserve of that size in the event of unforeseen circumstances, 

including large scale investigations and crises. Concerning the risk reserve he 

explained that it functioned to cover insurance costs, whilst the capital reserve 

related to budgeted projects. 

RESOLVED that the proposed refreshed Police and Crime Plan and Precept be 
approved. 
 
76. Contacting Kent Police  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Panel were presented with a report which provided a comprehensive 

summary of how best the public could contact Kent Police; the structure of the 

Force Control Room; emergency (999), non-emergency (101) and digital 

contact performance between 2019-2022; and the measures used by the 

Commissioner to hold the Chief Constable to account on performance. 

 

2. The Chair introduced the item and reminded Members that the report had 

been requested following continued monitoring of 101 call handling 

performance and concerns that further improvement was required to regain 

prior strong performance and provide the public with a responsive and reliable 

means of contacting Kent Police.  

 

3. The Commissioner gave a verbal overview of the report, which included 

coverage of the broad range of contact methods and trends. He encouraged 

the use of Crimestoppers, which was utilised by Kent Police. He explained that 

a significant recruitment drive was underway, which would directly lead to an 

increase in 101 call handlers and improved performance, with it noted that the 

latest intake had occurred 3 weeks prior to the meeting with further intakes to 

come. Concerning the posting of police officers into the Force Control Room, 

the Commissioner noted that 6-month deployments had been in place as a 

temporary measure and emphasised the benefits of the experience and skills 

Page 4



 

5 

exchange for Force Control Room staff as well as response teams and other 

officers working across the county which would improve force cohesion. It was 

added that supervisor ratios, exit interviews and shift patterns were under 

review. Regarding call attrition, which took account of unanswered calls, he 

explained that there had been a reduction from a peak of 59% in October 2022 

to 16.25% in January 2023, with further work required to improve the force’s 

standing nationally. He reminded the Panel that he received weekly 

performance updates on the issue from the Chief Constable and had visited 

the Force Control Room on multiple occasions witnessing strong performance.   

 

4. Following a question from a Member, the Commissioner explained that 999 

should be used to report a crime in progress and agreed to clarify public 

messaging on the issue. 

 

5. In response to a question from a Member on the measures in place to ensure 

a positive working culture, the Commissioner noted that the Force Control 

Room had a Culture Board and that he had not been alerted to any cultural 

concerns. He reminded the Panel that staff in the Force Control Room were 

often the force’s first point of contact with the pu
[...]
te the decision. 
 
78. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item D1) 
 
Question 1  
The Prime Minister described David Carrick’s behaviour as a ‘truly sickening’ abuse 
of power and stated that the police ‘must address the failings of the case, restore 
public confidence and ensure the safety of women and girls’. The Home Secretary 
described  Carrick’s ‘sickening crimes’ being ‘a stain on the police’ and has asked all 
police forces to check police officers and staff against the national databases  to 
identify those who are not fit to serve in the police service.  
Can the Commissioner inform the Panel as to what actions he is taking to hold the 
Chief Constable to account on addressing the failings of this case, restoring public 
confidence and ensuring the safety of women and girls? 
 
(Mrs Elaine Bolton, Independent Member) 
 

1. The Commissioner responded to the question by condemning the sickening 

and totally unacceptable behaviour of David Carrick, commending the justice 

system for holding him to account for his crimes. He noted that vetting and 

standards remained challenges for policing and that he had discussed with the 

Chief Constable the measures Kent Police had and would be putting in place 

to ensure that processes were robust. He added that a report on vetting and 

standards would be presented to his Performance and Delivery Board. 

Regarding the measures at his disposal concerning disgraced officers, the 

Commissioner explained that he had the power to apply to forfeit the public 

funded portion of their pension, if their crime was committed whilst exercising 

their duties as a police officer. He agreed to provide the Panel with further 

information on vetting, standards and forfeiture at a future meeting.  

Question 2 
In his role in holding the Chief Constable to account can the Commissioner comment 
on victim and community feedback on investigations, charging, prosecuting and 
justice to help ensure that all those affected by crime or anti-social behaviour 
perceived crime have confidence in Kent Police and the justice system to deal with 
this in full?  
 
(Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox, Gravesham Borough Council)  
 

2. The Commissioner stated that ensuring that residents, especially those who 

had provided evidence, received adequate support, were effectively 

corresponded with and had confidence in the force were priorities. He 

reminded the Panel that Kent Police had a duty to comply with the Code of 

Practice for Victims of Crime and gave assurance that he would be holding the 

Chief Constable to account on victim and community feedback at a 

forthcoming meeting of his Performance and Delivery Board.  

Page 6



 

7 

RESOLVED to note the responses to the questions.  
 
79. Future work programme  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction: 
1. Further to previous updates to the Panel, the most recent being at December’s meeting, this paper reports 

on Kent Police’s progress in addressing the findings from HMICFRS’ PEEL Inspection 2021/22 and outlines 
how the PCC is holding the Chief Constable to account. 
 

2. It also provides an update on HMICFRS’ next scheduled PEEL Inspection of Kent Police. 
 

Background: 
3. HMICFRS independently assesses and reports on the efficiency and effectiveness of police forces and fire 

& rescue services – in the public interest. HMICFRS asks the questions that it believes the public wish to 
have answered, and publishes the answers in an accessible form, using expertise to interpret the evidence 
and make recommendations for improvement. 
 

4. PEEL (police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy) is HMICFRS’ regular assessment of police forces in 
England and Wales. Using inspection findings, analysis and professional judgement they assess how good 
forces are in core areas of policing.  
 

5. On 2
[...]
aviour; and  

• explains the pension forfeiture process which the PCC can consider in certain circumstances following 
the conviction of an officer for a criminal offence. 

 
4. The PCC is grateful to Kent Police for its assistance with this paper. 
 

Background: 
5. In its role as the professional body for policing, the Code of Ethics was produced by the College of Policing 

in 2014. It provides a framework to support ethical decision making and defines the exemplary standards of 
behaviour for everyone who works in policing. 
 

6. The Code sets out nine Policing Principles and ten Standards of Professional Behaviour that are expected 
of all officers and staff: 
 
• Policing Principles • Standards of Professional Behaviour 

o Accountability o Honesty and integrity 
o Fairness o Authority, respect and courtesy 
o Honesty o Equality and diversity 
o Integrity o Use of force 
o Leadership o Orders and instructions 
o Objectivity o Duties and responsibilities 
o Openness o Confidentiality 
o Respect o Fitness for work 
o Selflessness o Conduct 

 o Challenging and reporting improper conduct 

 
7. The Code is currently under review to ensure that: 

• It helps create an environment that supports everyone in policing to be their best; 

• There is greater transparency for the public about how policing makes decisions and the standards they 
can expect from the service – leading to greater legitimacy, confidence and support for policing. 

 

To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:  Vetting, Counter Corruption & Pension Forfeiture 

Date:  18 April 2023  

Page 19

Agenda Item B2



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

8. The review will help ensure that everyone can understand what ethical, professional behaviour looks like for 
modern policing, and how it can be brought to life to support everyone in policing to be their best. 
 

9. Any identified breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour will be assessed for the purpos
[...]
s. The CCU works reactively (in response 
to intelligence or allegations) and proactively (seeking intelligence and looking for evidence of wrong doing).  

 
15. The CCU is operating at full strength and was able to successfully demonstrate a high level of capability to 

HMICFRS during the Kent inspection. This was particularly evident within the area of proactive identification 
of APSP offences. The inspection noted effective identification of threat and risk, effective communication of 
priorities to front-line staff and good use of a wide range of investigative techniques to tackle wrong doing. 
 

16. Recent examples of horrendous crimes, committed by serving police officers, have severely impacted 
confidence in policing. The public are rightly concerned about policing standards and the CCU has updated 
and refreshed the Force Counter Corruption Control Strategy and intelligence requirement which plays an 
important part in addressing that concern. The strategy presents the key areas of risk, and what intelligence 
is required to tackle the risks effectively. 
 

17. The four key priority areas remained the same as last year, namely: 

• Sexual misconduct 

• Inappropriate and notifiable associations 

• Misuse of Force systems and disclosure of information 

• Misuse of drugs 
 
18. However, the intelligence requirement was updated to reflect four identified emerging threats, namely: 

• Infiltration 

• Financial vulnerability 

• Social media 

• Officer morale 
 
 

Page 20



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

19. The CCU receives good levels of intelligence across key priority areas from both internal and external 
sources. The internal ‘Speak Up’ anonymous reporting system continues to be an effective tool to tackle a 
wide range of corrupt behaviour and has seen an increase in reporting relevant to prejudicial and improper 
behaviour towards women. For example, colleagues within the Force Control Room reported unwanted 
sexualised
[...]
nsideration and a further one has recently been initiated 

following the conviction of an officer. 
 

44. Whilst the guidance was recently updated, no significant changes were made to the legislation. However, 
the PCC and his senior staff believe that the legislation should be updated to remove the qualification that 
the offending has to be connected to the officer’s service. The current legislation has resulted in cases 
whereby officers have been convicted of extremely serious sexual offences but their pension cannot be 
forfeited, as it was not connected to their service. Given the nature of the offending and the impact on public 
confidence, it is considered by Kent OPCC that forfeiture should be allowed in these circumstances. 

 

Recommendation: 
45. The Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel is asked to note this report.  
 

 
 

Page 23



HMICFRS Inspection updates 
 

• A report into the effectiveness of vetting and counter-corruption arrangements in Kent Police 
 

On 17 November 2022 HMICFRS published their findings into the effectiveness of vetting and 
counter-corruption arrangements in Kent. HMICFRS conducted an inspection of Kent between 31 
January and 11 February 2022 and examined the effectiveness of the Force’s response to vetting, IT 
monitoring and counter-corruption. The Force was graded ‘adequate’ and given two areas for 
improvement (AFIs), both of which related to vetting arrangements.  

 
The report highlighted compliance with the Authorised Professional Practice (APP) and improvements 
in escalation processes in respect of outstanding vetting completion. As a result of the national Police 
Uplift Programme and increased demand, the Force Vetting Unit’s workload was reported as 
unmanageable and delays to vetting were identified regarding several individuals in designated posts 
awaiting enhanced vetting. This was the first identified AFI. HMICFRS also noted that the Force 
provides monthly data on vetting refusals for applicants wi
[...]
orded and extracted nationally. 
Stating there was a focus on recording correctly which was reflected in the lower percentage of ‘other’, he said in 
summary there was no cause for concern, but the Force would continue to carefully review and monitor the data. 

 
8. Topical Issues & Update on Significant Operational Matters 

• In light of their weekly briefings, the T/CC advised that there was nothing further to report.  
 
In closing the PCC thanked the T/CC, T/DCC, DCO and their teams for the papers and his team for their excellent work 
with the technology. He said he looked forward to the next meeting in the New Year. 

 
 

Date of next Performance and Delivery Board: 15 March 2023  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 1 February 2023
	B1 HMICFRS PEEL Inspection 2021/22 - update
	HMICFRS PEEL Inspection
	App A_Update on HMICFRS PEEL Inspection

	B2 Vetting, Counter Corruption & Pension Forfeiture
	Vetting, Counter Corruption & Pension Forfeiture
	App A_HMICFRS Inspection updates

	E1 Panel Annual Report - 2022/23
	E2 Future work programme
	F1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and Delivery Board meeting held on 30 November 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 18 April 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr G Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs E Bolton, Cllr G Hackwell, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, 
Cllr R Palmer, Cllr H Tejan, Cllr S Jeffery and Cllr L Dyball 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner) and 
Mr A Harper (PCC's Chief Executive) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
80. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
81. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 1 February 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
82. HMICFRS PEEL Inspection 2021/22 - update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Commissioner introduced the report which updated the Panel on Kent 
Police’s progress in addressing the findings from HMICFRS’ PEEL Inspection 
2021/22. He assured the Panel that he continued to hold the Chief Constable 
to account for performance. He noted that HMICFRS had commenced their 
next PEEL Inspection of the Force and that progress and formal closure of the 
Areas for Improvement (AFIs) would form part of that process. He assured 
Members that his Performance and Delivery Board continued to  focus on the 
AFIs. Concerning the Force’s responses to the public, which were assessed 
as requiring improvement, he noted that the resourcing of the Force Control 
Room had been enhanced, which had significantly improved call attrition and 
response times. He stressed the importance of sustained long-term 
improvement. It was noted that Kent Police worked with forces which 
performed well in the areas which required improvement, to identify best 
practice, including Bedfordshire Police on offender management. He stated 
that he was satisfied that Kent Police was on the right trajectory and that 



 

2 

reassurance had been received from the Chief Constable that the next 
inspection would show progress in all of the areas requiring improvement.  
 

2. The Commissioner confirmed, following a question from a Member, that 
increasing demand and service resourcing were Kent Police’s greatest 
challenges. The importance of ensuring that adequate training and supervision 
were in place for what was a young and developing workforce was 
underscored. He assured Members that he challenged the Chief Constable on 
Force resourcing against its demand profile. The pressure placed on Kent 
Police from other agencies was highlighted, including in relation to mental 
health and the wider justice system.  
 

3. In response to a question from a Member concerning performance 
management, the Commissioner reassured the Panel that a well-rounded 
framework was in place, overseen by the Deputy Chief Constable and 
included enhanced monitoring and scrutiny.  
 

4. A Member stressed the importance of residents feeling the progress made and 
asked for assurance that feedback from residents was sought and taken on 
board routinely. The Commissioner noted that the three areas for improvement 
directly involved the public and agreed that residents and victims especially 
needed to feel that policing had improved. He noted that he continued to hold 
partners to account at Kent Criminal Justice Board and that Kent Police relied 
on a strong relationship with the public for information sharing.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
  
 
83. Vetting, Counter Corruption & Pension Forfeiture  
(Item B2) 
 

1. The Chair introduced the item and stated that the Panel sought reassurance 
from the Commissioner that Kent Police had robust vetting and counter 
corruption measures in place, following a succession of high profile issues in 
other forces.  
 

2. The Commissioner introduced the report which provided an overview of Kent 
Police’s Central Vetting Unit and Counter Corruption Unit’s functions; the 
policing Code of Ethics; how the Chief Constable was held to account on 
officer and staff integrity and standards; and the pension forfeiture process 
which he could consider in certain circumstances following the conviction of an 
officer for a criminal offence. He stressed the importance of removing sexist, 
discriminatory and criminal officers from the Force. He explained that vetting 
resources had been increased, to handle higher recruitment levels. 
Reassurance was given that recruitment standards hadn’t been reduced 
during the Police Uplift Programme and that systems were in place to 
scrutinise social media use. He added that assurance had been received from 
the Deputy Chief Constable, that any individuals who hadn’t had the correct 
level of vetting were now appropriately vetted. Members were told that 
proactive counter corruption measures were in place and that the Counter 
Corruption Unit’s priorities remained: sexual misconduct; inappropriate and 
notifiable associations; misuse of Force systems and disclosure of information; 



 

3 

and misuse of drugs. He added that infiltration; financial vulnerability; social 
media; and officer morale were the Unit’s four identified emerging threats. The 
independent whistleblowing system, facilitated by Crimestoppers, for reporting 
wrongdoing was highlighted. Regarding pension forfeiture he cited the cases 
detailed in the report and noted that he had recommended that the Home 
Office streamline the process and remove the qualification that the offending 
must be connected to the officer’s service. He concluded by confirming that 
65% of the public funded portion of the pension could be forfeited and that in 
the cases he sought forfeiture, he considered what was proportionate to the 
crime or misconduct.  
 

3. The Chair commended the use of Crimestoppers for independent 
whistleblowing and asked the Commissioner whether he was confident that 
cultural change had occurred in the organisation. The Commissioner assured 
the Panel that he was confident positive change had occurred and that 
adequate systems were in place. 
 

4. In response to a question from the Vice Chair, the Commissioner stated that 
the findings of all internal cases as well as the Casey Report had been taken 
into account and that the Chief Constable should have further powers to 
remove officers for misconduct.  
 

5. The Commissioner agreed to provide information on how the public could 
report police misconduct, following the meeting.  
 

6. Mr Harper confirmed, following a question from a Member, that he met 
regularly with Kent Police’s Head of Professional Standards and that the 
majority of investigations were instigated by officers. He stated that this 
reflected good organisational culture.  
 

7. A Member asked whether a Casey Report style investigation into Kent Police 
would be considered, to assess the current culture within the organisation. The 
Commissioner stated that the approach would not be necessary at the present 
time and that many additional measures including culture boards, which 
officers could attend and were supported by staff associations, were in place 
to ensure a healthy organisation-wide culture.  
 

8. The Commissioner agreed to confirm, following the meeting, whether the uplift 
in the Central Vetting Unit would be permanent.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
  
 
84. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item D1) 
 
Question 1 
The Commissioner has sought, through his budgets and Police and Crime Plan, to 
ensure that information sharing about crimes and investigations between partners, 
including local authorities, is essential as part of the need to communicate, ensure 
ongoing feedback and engagement between partners and those that experience 
crime and ASB. 



 

4 

 
Does the Commissioner feel that Kent Police are fully resourced, including with 
enough personnel to ensure that investigations and communication of investigations 
with partners, victims and communities take place in good time and on a regular and 
ongoing basis? 
 
(Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox, Gravesham Borough Council) 
 

1. In response to the question, the Commissioner emphasised the importance of 
public feedback to policing and assured the Panel that he continued to hold 
the Chief Constable to account for Kent Police’s compliance with the Code of 
Practice for Victims of Crime (Victims’ Code). He confirmed that Kent Police’s 
victims’ team and Force Control Room had been further resourced to enhance 
victim support. He stressed the importance of proactive communication with 
communities and partners being a by-product of the ongoing neighbourhood 
policing review.  

 
Question 2 
With the work the Police and Crime Commissioner and his office have carried out on 
Violence against women and girls (VAWG). Can you let us know how Kent Police 
have used it to improve the service they provide to victims and survivors and what 
improvements have been seen as a result? 
 
(Mrs Elaine Bolton, Independent Member) 
 

2. Following the question, the Commissioner outlined the key pieces of work 
which he and his office had undertaken on Violence against women and girls, 
including his formal Inquiry which published its report in July 2022. He 
reminded the Panel of the high number of survey responses, trends identified 
from the responses and areas where partner efforts had been focused, 
including through more walk and talk events with local community safety 
partnerships as well as patrolling changes. Concerning the recommendations 
of his Inquiry, he confirmed that measures were in place to carry out 
independent victim satisfaction surveys. He addressed the progress made with 
big data, explaining that it had led to a fundamental rethink about how 
perpetrators were profiled and looked at five years' worth of violent offences 
committed by men against women. He concluded by informing Members that 
as a result of measures implemented following the survey and Inquiry, Kent 
Police was now considered to be the best force in the country for handling 
stalking. 

  
RESOLVED to note the responses to the questions. 
 
85. Panel Annual Report - 2022/23  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be approved. 
 
86. Future work programme  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 



 

5 

 
87. Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and Delivery Board meeting 
held on 30 November 2022  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Delivery Board held on 30 
November 2022 be noted. 
 
88. Future meeting dates  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting dates be noted. 
 
 
 
 


